

NO. 08-0964

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

THE EDWARDS AQUIFER AUTHORITY AND THE STATE OF TEXAS,  
Petitioners and Cross-Respondents,

v.

BURRELL DAY AND JOEL MCDANIEL,  
Respondents and Cross-Petitioners.

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Court of Appeals for the  
Fourth District of Texas at San Antonio

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE HARRIS-GALVESTON SUBSIDENCE DISTRICT  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REVIEW OF  
THE EDWARDS AQUIFER AUTHORITY AND THE STATE OF TEXAS**

---

Charles W. "Rocky" Rhodes  
State Bar No. 00784838  
South Texas College of Law  
1303 San Jacinto Street  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 646-2918  
(713) 647-1777 (fax)

Gregory M. Ellis  
State Bar No. 06562500  
Attorney at Law  
2104 Midway Court  
League City, TX 7753  
(713) 705-4861

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
HARRIS-GALVESTON SUBSIDENCE DISTRICT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Index of Authorities ..... iii

The Importance of this Case to Amicus HGSD ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 3

Argument ..... 4

I Governmental Groundwater Withdrawal Limits Do Not Implicate a Vested Property Right Protected by the Takings Clause. .... 5

    A. Landowners Cannot Exclude Others from Capturing Groundwater. .... 6

    B. Landowners Cannot Reasonably Rely on the Continued Presence of Groundwater. .... 8

    C. This Court’s Prior Decisions Have All Indicated That Groundwater Rights Are Subject to Necessary Legislative Modification. .... 9

II. Takings Standards Confirm that Regulations Limiting Groundwater Withdrawals Do Not Implicate a Vested Property Right. .... 11

    A. Withdrawal Limits Do Not Oust Landowners from Property. .... 11

    B. Withdrawal Limits Do Not Deprive Landowners of All Economically Viable Use of Property. .... 12

    C. Withdrawal Limits Serve Compelling Governmental Purposes with Minimal Impact on Investment-Backed Expectations. .... 13

Prayer ..... 15

Certificate of Service ..... 17

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51 (1979) .....	13
<i>Barshop v. Medina County Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996) .....	1, 5, 9, 12
<i>City of Corpus Christi v. City of Pleasanton</i> , 276 S.W.2d 798 (Tex. 1955) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>City of Dallas v. Trammell</i> , 101 S.W.2d 1009 (Tex. 1937) .....	6, 10
<i>Coastal Oil &amp; Gas Corp. v. Garza Energy Trust</i> , 268 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2008) .....	7-8
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	6
<i>Demorest v. City Bank Farmers Trust Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 36 (1944) .....	9
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	12
<i>Edwards Aquifer Auth. v. Day</i> , 274 S.W.3d 742 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2008, pet. filed) .....	3, 4-5
<i>Houston &amp; Tex. Cent. Ry. Co. v. East</i> , 81 S.W. 279 (Tex. 1904) .....	7, 9
<i>In re Adjudication of Water Rights</i> , 642 S.W.2d 438 (Tex. 1982) .....	9
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987) .....	13
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	6, 11

*Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.*,  
544 U.S. 528 (2005) ..... 11, 13, 14

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
458 U.S. 419 (1982) ..... 12

*Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale*,  
964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998) ..... 14

*Miller v. Schoene*,  
276 U.S. 272 (1928) ..... 14

*Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon*,  
260 U.S. 393 (1922) ..... 13

*Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York*,  
438 U.S. 104 (1978) ..... 6, 13, 14

*Seagull Energy E & P, Inc. v. R.R. Comm'n of Tex.*,  
226 S.W.3d 383 (Tex. 2007) ..... 10

*Sheffield Dev. Co. v. City of Glenn Heights*,  
140 S.W.3d 660 (Tex. 2004) ..... 13, 14

*Sipriano v. Great Spring Waters of Am., Inc.*,  
1 S.W.3d 75 (Tex. 1999) ..... 7, 8, 9

*Tarrant County v. Ashmore*,  
635 S.W.2d 417 (Tex. 1982) ..... 5, 6

*United States ex rel. Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Powelson*,  
319 U.S. 266 (1943) ..... 5

*United States v. Willow River Power Co.*,  
324 U.S. 499 (1945) ..... 6

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
503 U.S. 519 (1992) ..... 11

**TEXAS CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

TEX. CONST. art. XVI, § 59. .... 1, 15

TEX. SPEC. DIST. CODE §§ 88.001-.204. .... 1-2
